84
31
!Note • Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
• This catalog has only typical specifications because there is no space for detailed specifications. Therefore, please approve our product specifications or transact the approval sheet for product specifications before ordering.
CERAFILr (Filters/Traps/Discriminators) for Audio/Visual Equipment
Ceramic Discriminator 10.7MHz Standard Lead Type CDALA Series
CDALA10M7 series forms a resonator on a piezoelectric
ceramic substrate. In combination with ICs, this type
obtains stable demodulation characteristics in wide
bandwidths.
■ Features
1. Compact and excellent mechanical strength
2. Can be combined with various ICs. The IC is
    determined by the last number in the part number.
3. Stable demodulation characteristics can be obtained
    without adjustment.
4. Stable temperature characteristics
5. We recommend combination: ceramic discriminator
    CDALA10M7 series and "CERAFIL" SFELA10M7 of the
    same frequency rank.
Freq. Rank (Color Dot)
5.
0±
1.
0
8.0±1.0
5.
0±
1.
0
0.4±0.1
3.
0±
1.
0
0.5±0.1
0.
3±
0.
1
0.65±0.1
(in mm)
5.0±0.2
M A R K I N G E I A J
C O D E
CDALA10M7G_ Series
Freq. Rank (Color Dot)
5.
0±
1.
0
8.0±1.0
5.
0±
1.
0
0.4±0.1
3.
0±
1.
0
0.5±0.1
0.
3±
0.
1
0.65±0.1
(in mm)
5.0±0.2
M A R K I N G E I A J
C O D E
CDALA10M7C_ Series
Part Number
Center Frequency (fo)
(MHz)
Recovered Audio 3dB BW
(kHz)
Recovered Audio Output
(mV)
Distortion
(%)
IC
Detection
Method
CDALA10M7GA001-B0 10.700 ±30kHz - - 0.6 max. CX20029 Quadrature
CDALA10M7GA016-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 300 min. within60 to 90mV 0.9 max. TA8122F Quadrature
CDALA10M7GA018-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 300 min. within60 to 90mV 0.9 max. TA8132N Quadrature
CDALA10M7GA046-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 330 min. 280 min. 1.0 max. LA1832 Quadrature
CDALA10M7GA048-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 400 min. 700 min. 1.0 max. LA1835 Quadrature
CDALA10M7GA092-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 300 min. 60 min. 1.0 max. TA2132P Quadrature
CDALA10M7CA001-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 242 min. 35 min. 1.0 max. CX20091 Quadrature
CDALA10M7CA005A-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 100 min. 600 min. 6.0 max. LA7770 Quadrature
CDALA10M7CA040-B0 10.700 ±30kHz 130 min. 40 min. 0.7 max. TEA5710 Quadrature
The order quantity should be an integral multiple of the "Minimum Quantity" shown in the package page.
CDALA10M7GA018-B0: Color dot is different from standard series.
■ Standard Center Frequency Rank Code
CODE
D
B
A
C
E
Z
M
30kHz Step
10.64MHz±30kHz
10.67MHz±30kHz
10.70MHz±30kHz
10.73MHz±30kHz
10.76MHz±30kHz
25kHz Step
10.650MHz±25kHz
10.675MHz±25kHz
10.700MHz±25kHz
10.725MHz±25kHz
10.750MHz±25kHz
Color Code
Black
Blue
Red
Orange
White
Combination A,B,C,D,E
Combination A,B,C
Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this PDF catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
This catalog has only typical specifications. Therefore, you are requested to approve our product specifications or to transact the approval sheet for product specificaions before ordering.
!Note P50E.pdf 03.4.16
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
85
31
!Note • Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
• This catalog has only typical specifications because there is no space for detailed specifications. Therefore, please approve our product specifications or transact the approval sheet for product specifications before ordering.
■ Test Circuit
CDALA10M7GA001-B0
10
0k
F
g=
50
C
D
A
LA
10
M
7G
A
00
1
1µ0.01µ280
AFC
CX20029
Vcc=+3.0V
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
S.S.G.
REF
AF OUTPUT+ –
5 33
289
39 32
CDALA10M7GA016-B0
2.
5µ
0.
1µ
0.
03
3µ
0.
02
2µ
0.
02
2µ
22
µ
27
0
24
k
33
0p
1k
VCC +3V DC Out AF Out
CDACV10M7GA016
SFELA10M7DF00IF in
TA8122F (TOSHIBA)
+
+
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
CDALA10M7GA018-B0
24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
TA8132N (TOSHIBA)
1F in Vcc 3V DC out AF out
SFELA10M7DF00
C
D
A
LA
10
M
7G
A
01
8
0.
02
2µ
0.
1µ
24
k
1k
27
0
2.2µ
0.033µ
22µ
0.022µ
330p
Vcc  3V
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
+
+
CDALA10M7GA046-B0
24 1314151617181920212223
1 12111098765432
LA1832    (SANYO)
AFC
IF-IN
300
0.047µ
0.047µ
100µ
75
10µ
2.2µ
270
REG
CDALA10M7GA046
3k
1µ
Vcc (5V)
AF OUT
+
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
1µ
0.01µ
0.01µ
CSBLA456KE2ZF15
+
1200p
0.047µ5.6k
6.8k
+
3.3µ
22µ
1µ
+
+
+
CDALA10M7GA048-B0
3.3µ
LA1835 (SANYO)
VCC(7V)
Vt
AFC
47n +
+
15k
300
47n
75
IF-IN
0.047µ
0.047µ
10µ
10µ
10µ 0.47µ
1µ
10µ10µ
1µ
CSBLA456KE2ZF15
33n
1500p 33n
REG.
1k 1k 3k
Lch
Rch
20k
51
0
CDALA10M7GA048
5k
L. P. F.
L. P. F.
30 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
++
+
+ + +
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
CDALA10M7GA092-B0
TA2132P(TOSHIBA)
+
DC OUT
AF OUT
Vcc(3.0V)
IF-IN
4.
7µ
+
4.
7µ
0.
03
3µ
20
k
27
0
 0
.0
1µ
33
0p
CDALA10M7GA092
+
2.2µ
16
1
15
2
14
3
13
4
12
5
11
6
10
7
9
8
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
CDALA10M7CA001-B0
10
0µ
10
µ
33
µ
10
µ
10
µ
C
D
A
LA
10
M
7C
A
00
1
0.
1µ
0.
01
µ
0.01µ
IF in
1k
10
0
CX20090     (SONY)
VCC 5V AF Output AFC
Ref.
4.
7µ
28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
+
+
+
+
+
+
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
CDALA10M7CA005A-B0
20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
IC : LA7770 (SANYO)
DC Bias
+5V
DC Bias
+5.2V
DATA OUT
0.
01
µ
47
0p
47
0p
0.
1µ
0.
01
µ
0.
01
µ
0.
01
µ
0.
01
µ
33
µ
0.
02
2p
10
00
p
0.
1µ2k
5.
6k
20
k
10
k2k
5p
220p
10k
10k
Demod.OUT
C
D
A
LA
10
M
7C
A
00
5A
+
-
Vcc=12V
IF IN
50
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
Continued on the following page.
Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this PDF catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
This catalog has only typical specifications. Therefore, you are requested to approve our product specifications or to transact the approval sheet for product specificaions before ordering.
!Note P50E.pdf 03.4.16
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
86
31
!Note • Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
• This catalog has only typical specifications because there is no space for detailed specifications. Therefore, please approve our product specifications or transact the approval sheet for product specifications before ordering.
Continued from the preceding page.
■ Test Circuit
CDALA10M7CA040-B0
24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
TEA5710     (PHILIPS)
100µ
0.01µ
0.22µ
10µ
100µ
0.01µ
0.01µ
1µ
0.22µ
VCC (3V)
AF-OUT
DC-OUT
S.S.G.
50
280
+ +
+
+
Unit
R : Ω
C : F
■ Frequency Characteristics
CDALA10M7GA001-B0
0.1
1
10
1
10
100
500
10.610.5 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.010.4
Frequency (MHz)
Input Level
Mod. Freq.
Freq.Dev.
110dBµ
400Hz
±22.5kHz
Input signal conditions
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Distortion
AF Output
CDALA10M7GA016-B0
0.1
1
10
1
10
100
500
10.610.5 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.010.4
Frequency (MHz)
80dBµ
1000Hz
±22.5kHz
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Distortion
AF Output
Input Level
Mod. Freq.
Freq.Dev.
Input signal conditions
CDALA10M7GA018-B0
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Frequency (MHz)
1
10
100
1000
0.1
1
10
100
10.4 10.5 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.0
Input Level    80 dBµ
Mod. Freq.   1000 Hz
Freq. Dev.   ±22.5 kHz
Distortion
AF Output
Input signal conditions
CDALA10M7GA046-B0
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Frequency (MHz)
1
10
100
1000
10.510.4 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.0
0.1
1
10
100
Input Level   112 dBµ
Mod. Freq.   1000 Hz
Freq. Dev.   ±75 kHz
AF Output
Distortion
Input signal conditions
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
Continued on the following page.
Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this PDF catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
This catalog has only typical specifications. Therefore, you are requested to approve our product specifications or to transact the approval sheet for product specificaions before ordering.
!Note P50E.pdf 03.4.16
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
87
31
!Note • Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
• This catalog has only typical specifications because there is no space for detailed specifications. Therefore, please approve our product specifications or transact the approval sheet for product specifications before ordering.
Continued from the preceding page.
■ Frequency Characteristics
CDALA10M7GA048-B0
0.1
1
10
1
10
100
500
10.610.5 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.010.4
Frequency (MHz)
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
Input Level
Mod. Freq.
Freq.Dev.
112dBµ
1000Hz
±75kHz
Input signal conditions
Distortion
AF Output
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
CDALA10M7GA092-B0
10
1
0.1
10
100
500
1
 Frequency (MHz)
10.510.4 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.0
AF Output
Distortion
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Input signal conditions
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
Input Level 80dBµ
Mod.Freq. 1000Hz
Freq.Dev. ±22.5kHz
CDALA10M7CA001-B0
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Frequency (MHz)
1
10
100
1000
10.510.4 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.9 11.0
0.1
1
10
100
Input Level   110 dBµ
Mod. Freq.   400 Hz
Freq. Dev.   ±22.5 kHz
AF Output
Distortion
Input signal conditions
CDALA10M7CA005A-B0
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
(%
)
Frequency (MHz)
10
100
1000
5000
10.6 10.7 10.8
1
10
100
500
Input Level   100 dBµ
Mod. Freq.   1000 Hz
Freq. Dev.   ±75 kHz
AF Output
Distortion
Input signal conditions
CDALA10M7CA040-B0
R
ec
ov
er
ed
 A
F
 O
ut
pu
t V
ol
ta
ge
 (
m
V
)
D
is
to
rt
io
n
 (
%
)
Frequency (MHz)
1
10
100
1000
10.5 10.6 10.7 10.8 10.9
0.1
1
10
100
10.4 11.0
Input Level   100 dBµ
Mod. Freq.  1000 Hz
Freq. Dev.   ±22.5 kHz
AF Output
Distortion
Input signal conditions
Please read rating and !CAUTION (for storage, operating, rating, soldering, mounting and handling) in this PDF catalog to prevent smoking and/or burning, etc.
This catalog has only typical specifications. Therefore, you are requested to approve our product specifications or to transact the approval sheet for product specificaions before ordering.
!Note P50E.pdf 03.4.16
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor